3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


S—R% PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Management

Contract Name: Construction Management Services Date: 10/13/2021
Contractor: Tetra Tech

Contract Number: 1043467 Contract Amendment Number: 2
Contract Amendment Category: Cost Schedue [ Scope  [T] Deliverables

Original Contract
Time:(TERM)

$3,000,000.00 2/10/2017 12/31/2021

Original Contract 5 Amount: Contract Start Date:

Original Contract End Date:

Original Performance End Date:
2/22/2021

NTP Start Date: i Original Performance Days:(TIME)
2/23/2017 1460

Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions (Days): Previous Changes to $ Amount:

Change Order No. 1: 312 $1,088,000.00
Change Order No. 2: 0 $0.00
Change Order No. 3: 0 $0.00

Current Performance End Date:
12/31/2021

Current Contract Amount:
54,088,000.00

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 2 is being proposed in order to provide additional
time for Tetra Tech, Inc. to perform inspections and construction management services associated with the Scott
Candler Ozone Generator, Pole Bridge Dewatering and Kensington LS and Force Main Projects. This change order serves
as an interim solution until the new construction management services contracts are approved by the Board of
Commissioners and awarded to the recommended bidders.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 2 allows for a continuation of oversight without an
interruption of construction management services for the Scott Candler Ozone Generator, Pole Bridge Dewatering and
Kensington LS and Force Main Projects. The additonal funding requested will allow services to continue through April
2022 with the intent that once the new construction management services contracts are executed, these services will

[be provided through the new contract awards.

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative Propaosed Performance
Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

Proposed Contract End Date:

' 1892 4/30/2022 4/30/2022

Proposed Cumulative Contract ORACLE Amount Spent to Date
Amount: (10/13/2021):
$0.00 $4,088,000.00 $2,990,688.56

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
1of2





Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: Dekalb County will be at risk of having a gap in construction
management services until a new contract can be procured.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: The County will be at risk of having a gap in construction management services.
County staff will have to the gaps with the limited resources on hand.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall, PMP T
l:l Rejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall
Date: 10/14/21

Watershed Director's Approval:

Accepted Signature: David Hayes B, ey 1018137093 5000
I:l Rejected Print Name: David Hayes
Date: 10.19.2021

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

EA/ccepted Signature:

I:IRejected Print Name,

Zr' {Jl]lﬂ [ §

Contract Name:
Construction Management Services
Contractor: Tetra Tech
Contract Number: 1043467
Controct Amendment Number: 2

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: {770} 621-7200 F: (770} 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20f2






PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Management

e |
Contract Name: Construction Management Services Date: 10/13/2021
Contractor: Benchmark Management

Contract Number: 1043455 Contract Amendment Number: 3
Contract Amendment Category: Cost Schedule [ ]Scope [ Deliverables

Original Contract
Time:(TERM)

$3,000,000.00 2/15/2017 12/31/2021

Original Contract $ Amount; Contract Start Date:

Original Contract End Date:

NTP Start Date:
2/22/2017

Original Performance Days:(TIME} |

Original Performance End Date:
2/21/2021

Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions (Days): ] Previous Changes to $ Amount:
Change Order No. 1; $2,200,000.00
Change Order No. 2: 313 $1,022,919.90
Change Order No. 3: 0 $0.00

Current Performance {Current Performance End| Current Contract End

Current Contract Amount:

Time {Days): Date: Date:
$6,222,919.90 12/31/2021 12/31/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 3 is being proposed in order to provide the
consultant additional funding to perform construction management services associated with the on-going Annual Water
and Sewer Contracts and CMOM Program Assistance. This change order serves as an interim solution until the new
construction management services contracts are approved by the Board of Commissioners and awarded to the
recommended bidders.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 3 allows for a continuation of oversight without an
interruption of construction management services for the Annual Water and Sewer Contracts. The additonal funding
requested will allow services to continue through April 2022 with the intent that once the new construction
management services contracts are executed, these services will be provided through the new contract awards. These
contracts are critical to completing sewer rehabilitation work and maintaining the county's water and sewer
infrastructure system by completing necessary urgent and ongoing necessary repairs.

Proposed Contract End Date:

Proposed Additional | Propased Cumulative Proposed Performance

Performance Days: Perfermance Days: End Date:

1894 4/30/2022 4/30/2022

Proposed Cumulative Contract I Amount Spent To Date as of

Amount: (10/13/21):
$592,500.00 $6,815,419.90 54,882,839.65

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: {770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
1of2

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:






Describe Any Risk Assaciated With This Change: DeKalb County will be at risk of having a gap in constructian
management services for the assigned Consent Decree Package 3 project and the Annual Water and Sewer Contracts.

[effect of NOT Approving This Change: Watershed Management would have a gap in construction management services
for its current contracts and lack of oversight on construction projects pose a risk to county residents and stakeholders.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall, PMP S
EI Rejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall
Date: 10/14/21

Watershed Director's Approval:

Accepted Signature: David Hayes Dlsaby s by Devi e
E’ Rejected Print Name: David Hayes
Date: 10.19.2021

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:
Iﬁcepmd Signature:
[) Rejected Print Name: Cichiwi?t i Philhisis

Dates” fgﬁ Z}f 24

Contract Name r .
Construction Management Services

Contractor: Benchmark Management
Contract Number: 1043455

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F: (770} 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
2of2






S PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
K.J

L ——
Contract Name: Construction Management Services Date: 10/13/2021
Contractor: Corporate Environmental Risk Management {CERM)

Contract Number: 1043474 Contract Amendment Number: 3
Contract Amendment Category: Cost Schedule [ Scope [T Deliverables

Original Contract
Time:{TERM}

$3,000,000.00 3/14/2017 12/31/2021

Original Contract $ Amount: Contract Start Date:

Original Contract End Date:

NTP Start Date:

Original Perfarmance Days:(TIME) | Original Performance End Date:

3/21/2017 3/20/2021
Previo ange Orde Previo e = C Da Previo anges to 5 Amo
Change Order No. 1: 286 $1,545,611.55
Change Order No. 2: 0 $585,000.00
Change Order No. 3: 0 $0.00

Current Contract Amount: Current Performance End Date:

$5,130,611.55 12/31/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 3 is being proposed in order to provide additional
funding and time to Corporate Environmental Risk Management’s (CERM) contract to perform inspections and
construction management services associated with the OSARP and Proactive/Reactive Assessment contracts and the
Annual Water and Sewer Contracts. This change order serves as an interim solution until the new construction

management services contract are approved by the Board of Commissioners and awarded to the recommended
bidders.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 3 allows for a continuation of oversight without an
interruption of construction management services for the OSARP and Proactive/Reactive Assessment contracts and the
Annual Water and Sewer contracts. The additional funding requested will allow services to continue through April 2022
with the intent that once the new construction management services contracts are procured, these services will be
provided through the new contract awards. These contracts are critical to completing sewer rehabilitation work and

maintaining the county's water and sewer infrastructure system by completing necessary urgent and ongoing necessary
repairs.

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative Proposed Performance
Perfarmance Days: Performance Days: End Date;

Proposed Contract End Date:

[~ "0 | asee | 4300202 [ 430022
Proposed Cumulative Caontract ORACLE Amount Spent to Date

| {10/13/2021):
$4,060,280.20

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:
Amount:

$353,603.10 $5,484,214.65

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: {770) 621-7200 F:(770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
lof2





Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: Dekalb County will be at risk of having a gap in construction
management services until a new contract can be procured.

|Effect of NOT Approving This Change: The County will be at risk of having a gap in construction management services.
County staff will have to fill the gaps with the limited resources on hand.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall, PMP S
[Jrejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall
Date: 10.19.2%

Watershed Director's Approval:

[¥] Accepted Signature: Dehayes O 221 1929 102311 040
[ Jrejected Print Name: David Hayes

Date: 10.20.2021

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

Bﬁept&d Signature:

I:IRejected Print Name;
Date®

/ zrr L, MLLLA a5
z 0/ 21
£/

Contract Name:

Construction Management Services

Contractor: Corporate Environmental Risk Management {CERM
Contract Number: 1043474

Controct Amendment Number: 3

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20of2






PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Management

LU SIS Construction Management Services LS ——10/13/2021
Contractor: Gresham Smith Partners
Contract Number: 1043468 Contract Amendment Number: 3
Contract Amendment Category: Cost Schedule  []Scope [ Deliverables
Original Contract $ A t: Contract Start Date: Original Contract Original Contract End Date:
rging ontrac mount: ontrac ar ate: Time:[TERM) riginal Lontract £n ate:
$3,000,000.00 3/7/2017 12/31/2021
NTP Start Date: | Original Performance Days:(TIME) | QOriginal Performance End Date:
3/23/2017 3/22/2021
Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions (Days): Previous Changes to $ Amount:
Change Order No. 1: $2,700,000.00
Change Order No. 2: 285 $1,287,240.74
Change Order No. 3: 0 $0.00

Current Performance {Current Performance End| Current Contract End

Current Contract Amount:

Time (Days): Date: Date:
$6,987,240.74 1745 12/31/2021 12/31/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 3 is being proposed in order to provide the
consultant additional funding and time to perform construction management services associated with the Design Build
Consent Decree Package |l and the Annual Water and Sewer Contracts. This change order serves as an interim solution
until the new construction management services contracts are approved by the Board of Commissioners and awarded
to the recommended bidders.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 3 allows for a cantinuation of oversight without an
interruption of construction management services for the for Design Build Consent Decree Package Il and the Annual
Water and Sewer Contracts. The additonal funding requested will allow services to continue through April 2022 with
the intent that once the new construction management services contracts are executed, these services will be provided
through the new contract awards. These contracts are critical to completing sewer rehabilitation work on Consent
Decree projects and maintaining the county's water and sewer infrastructure system by completing necessary urgent
and ongoing necessary repairs.

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative Proposed Performance
Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

Proposed Contract End Date:

4/30/2022 4/30/2022

Proposed Cumulative Contract | Amount Spent To Date as of

Amount: {10/13/21}:
$7,697,240.74 $5,842,123.50

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:

$710,000.00

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
lof2





Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: DeKalb County will be at risk of having a gap in construction
management services for the assigned Design Build Consent Decree Package Il project and the Annual Water and Sewer
Contracts.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: The County will be at risk of having a gap in construction management services
for the assigned Design Build Consent Decree Package i project and the Annual Water and Sewer contracts.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall, PMP T
DRejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall
Date: 1015/21

Watershed Director's Approval:

[¥] Accepted Signature: Dehayes OS2 1017 19:2500 OX1r
[Jrejected Print Name: David Hayes
Date: Oct 17, 2021

Chief Gperating Officer's Approval:

E{aepted Signature:
[Jrejected Print Name; Zechery Lo Wifliams
Date¢ 7 -’ﬁ/ z:/// z/

Contract Name: - a
Construction Management Services

Contractor: Gresham Smith Partners
Controct Number: 1043468

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F:{770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20of2






COUNTP,
"fo

=% PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Management

)

Contract Name: Construction Management Services Date: 10/13/2021
Contractor: Prime Engineering

Contract Number: 1043470 Contract Amendment Number: 3
Contract Amendment Category: Cost Schedule  [|Scope [ Deliverables

Original Contract
Time:(TERM)

$3,000,000.00 2/10/2017 12/31/2021

Original Contract § Amount: Contract Start Date:

Original Contract End Date:

NTP Start Date: | Original Performance Days:{TIME) | Original Performance End Date:

2/28/2017 2/27/2021
Previo ange Orde : Previo g < 0 D3 Previo ang 0 Amo
Change Order No. 1: 307 $925,106.50
Change Order No. 2: 0 $540,000.00
Change Order No. 3: $0.00

Current Performance |Current Performance End| Current Contract End
Current Contract Amount:

Time {Days): Date: Date:

$4,465,106.50 12/31/2021 12/31/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 3 is being proposed in order to provide additional
funding to Prime Engineering's contract to perform construction management services associated the Norris Reserve
Force Main Reroute and the ongoing Annual Water and Sewer Contracts. This change order serves as an interim
solution until the new construction management services contracts are approved by the Board of Commissioners and
awarded to the recommended bidders.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No.3 allows for a continuation of oversight without an
interruption of construction management services for the Norris Reserve Force Main Reroute and the ongoing Annual
Water and Sewer Contracts. The additonal funding requested will allow services to continue through April 2022 with
the intent that once the new construction management services contracts are executed, these services will be provided
through the new contract awards. These contracts are critical to completing sewer rehabilitation work and maintaining
the county's water and sewer infrastructure system by completing necessary urgent and ongoing necessary repairs.

Proposed Contract End Date:

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative Proposed Performance
Performance Days: End Date:

1887 4/30/2022 4/30/2022

Performance Days:
Proposed Cumulative Contract Amount Spent To Date as of
Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount: S | P

Amount: {10/13/21):
$340,000.00 $4,805,106.50 $3,488,124.25

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
1of2






Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: Dekatb County will be at risk of having a gap in construction
management services until a new contract can be procured.

[Effect of NOT Approving This Change: The County will be at risk of having a gap in construction management services.
County staff will have to fill the gaps with the limited resources on hand.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

[V Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall, PMP e
DRejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall
Date: 10.19.21

Watershed Director's Approval:

Accepted Signature: Dehayes
[Irejected Print Name: David Hayes
Date: 10.20.2021

Digttaly ugned by Dehayes
Date: 2021 10.20 15:25.03 0400

Chief Operating Officer’s Approval:

Date

[QA/ccepted Signature:
[ JRefected Print NameZ”  Zeihcry” L, il g s
: lo/ 21/ 2]
7/

Contract Nome: - 4
Construction Management Services

Contractor: Prime Engineering
Contract Number: 1043470

1580 Roadhaven Drive { Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20f2






PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Management

Contract Name:

Contractor:
Contract Number:

Contract Amendment Category:

Original Contract $ Amount:

$3,000,000.00

Construction Management Services

Wood Environmental & Infrastructure Solutions Inc
Contract Amendment Number: 3

1043473

[<] Cost

Contract Start Date:

3/14/2017

Schedule

[[]scope [ Deliverables

Original Contract
Time:(TERM)

Date: 10/13/2021

Original Contract End Date:

12/31/2021

NTP Start Date:
4/12/2017

| Original Performance Days:(TIME) |

Original Performance End Date:

4/11/2021

Previous Change Order:

Previous Time Extensions (Days):

Previous Changes to $ Amount:

Current Performance

Current Contract Amount:

$5,959,783.13

Time (Days):

Change Order No. 1: 264 $2,081,410.03
Change Order No. 2: 0 $878,373.10
Change Order No. 3; 0 $0.00

Current Performance End
Date:

12/31/2021

Current Contract End
Date:

12/31/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 3 is being proposed in order to provide additional
funding to Wood's contract to perform construction management services associated with the on-going Annual Water
and Sewer contracts and OSARP Sewer Assessment contracts. This change order serves as an interim solution until the
new construction management services contracts are approved by the Board of Commissioners and awarded to the
recommended bidders.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No.3 allows for a continuation of oversight without an
interruption of construction management services for the OSARP assessment and the Annual Water and Sewer
Contracts. The additonal funding requested will allow services to continue through April 2022 with the intent that once
the new construction management services contracts are executed, these services will be provided through the new
contract awards. These contracts are critical to completing sewer rehabilitation work on Consent Decree projects and
maintaining the county's water and sewer infrastructure system by completing necessary urgent and ongoing necessary
repairs.

Proposed Cumulative Proposed Performance
Performance Days: End Date:

4/30/2022 4/30/2022

Proposed Cumulative Contract | Amount Spent To Date as of

Amount: (10/13/21):
$6,699,783.13 54,411,491.26

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: {770} 621-7200 F: {770)621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
1of2

Proposed Contract End Date:

Proposed Additional I

Performance Days:
120

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:

$740,000.00






Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: Dekalb County will be at risk of having a gap in construction
management services until a new contract can be procured.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: Watershed Management would have a gap in construction management services
for its current contracts and lack of oversight on construction projects pose a risk to county residents and stakeholders.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

[/] Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall, PMP e
DRejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall

Date: 10/14/21

Watershed Director’s Approval:

Digeaty Monad by David Hayes

Accepted Signature: David Hayes Dsta- 2021.10.1 10:72:54 D40
[JRrejected Print Name: David Hayes
Date: 10.19.2021

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

mcepted Signature:

[ rejected Print Name:
Daté:

eghapy L (4113
//Z" 'ill/?;

Contract Name: n o
Construction Management Services

Contractor: Wood Environmental & Infrastructure Solutions Inc

Contract Number: 1043473

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770) 621-7200 F: {770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20f2





